
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 9 October 2013 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2013 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

 
HANNAH HUGHES 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
 
1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Monday, 17th June 

2013 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Election of Chair 
 

 

3.   Matters Arising  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

 
4.   SACRE Membership 2013/14 

 
5 - 6 

5.   Application for a Determination on Collective Worship from 
Godolphin Junior School 
 

7 - 12 

6.   Ofsted Report 
 

13 - 16 

7.   Primary Governors Briefing Paper 
 

17 - 18 

8.   Secondary Governors Briefing Paper 
 

19 - 20 

9.   Update on the Development Plan 
 

 

10.   Consideration of the appointment of a Professional Advisor 
to the SACRE 
 

 

11.   RE Newsletter 
 

 

12.   SACRE Annual Report 2012/13 
 

21 - 36 

13.   Training Provision for teachers of R.E. 
 

 

14.   NASACRE Newsletter 
 

37 - 68 

15.   Members attendance record 2013/14 
 

69 - 70 

16.   Date of Next Meeting - 5th February 2014 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 
 
 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on Monday, 
17th June, 2013. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Julie Siddiqi (Islam), Sue Elbrow (Free Churches), Harpreet Singh Sohal (Sikhism), 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu (Sikhism)   
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Jo Fageant (Chair), Christine Isles 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Lynda Bussley 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Brooker, Chaudhry and M S Mann 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Rev Allen 
 

 
PART 1 

 
49. Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting be approved as a correct  
                    record. 
 

50. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

51. Membership of SACRE 2013/14  
 
Members noted the slight change to the membership of the SACRE 
Committee and showed concern over the large number of vacancies. In the 
discussion that followed the Panel thought of a number of ways in which those 
vacancies could be advertised.  
 
Resolved –    That a meeting takes place between the Chair and the  
                       Commissioner for Education and Children as to the most  
                       effective way of advertising and filling vacancies.  
 

52. Support for Slough SACRE - Discussion with the Commissioner for 
Education & Children  
 
The Commissioner for Education and Children joined the SACRE meeting to 
discuss the support of SACRE and what the Local Authority could do to take a 
more proactive approach in helping SACRE achieve its goals.  
During the discussion the Chair explained to the Commissioner that SACRE 
has no direct link to the Local Authority and Officers do not attend the 

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.13 

meetings which makes it difficult in understanding what remit SACRE has to 
work in. 
The Commissioner showed a keen interest in helping SACRE forge the links 
needed with the Local Authority and said that an officer would have direct 
responsibility 
[...]
communities.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.13 

In the discussion that followed the Panel suggested that a Youth SACRE 
Group be set up so that young people can speak about their faith in local 
primary schools. Not only would this help to promote SACRE, it would also 
help to engage local school’s and teach children about different faith’s and 
religions from a young age.    
 
Resolved – That the verbal report on the Joint SACRE Conference be noted. 
 

56. Verbal update on NASACRE AGM & matters arising for Slough SACRE  
 
The Chair informed Members that details of the recent NASACRE AGM could 
be obtained from the NASACRE website. The Panel noted that membership 
to the website costs £95 per year and during the discussion that followed 
Members felt that it was important to continue to pay the membership fee so 
that the Panel has access to resources and information as well as maintain 
the right to attend the AGM.  
 
Resolved – That SACRE continues to pay the membership fee for the  
                     foreseeable future. 
 

57. Support for Slough Schools: Ideas for a Conference and a Competition  
 
The Panel discussed ideas for a newsletter that could be distributed to Slough 
schools. It was agreed that the newsletter should feature information items 
such as the RE Quality Mark that is available to all schools as well upcoming 
training courses for teachers within the Borough.  
In addition to this Members also showed an interest in creating a shared 
website with other SACRE’s that could be used to provide information and 
resources as well as act as a forum for discussion on local religious issues. 
 
Furthermore a discussion also took place as to what form the competition for 
Slough schools should take. It was agreed that the competition should be 
based on the question ‘what is peace?’ and all entries should be in paper form 
and there should be a limited number of entries per school. 
 
Resolved –   a) That the Chair liaises with the Commissioner for Children and  
                           Education and with other SACRE’s within the Borough with  
                           regard to setting up and running a shared website.  
                      b) That Julie Siddiqi formats the competition and sends to   
                           Members for approval 
 
 

58. Academies and the teaching of RE and Collective Worship  
 
Resolved – That the report on the Academies and the teaching of RE and  
                    Collective Worship be noted. 
 

59. NASACRE Summer Newsletter  
 
Resolved – That the NASACRE Summer Newsletter be noted. 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.13 

 
60. Date of Next Meeting - 21 October 2013  

 
Resolved – That the next meeting be held on 21st October 2013 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.35pm and closed at 6.30pm) 
 

Page 4



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   

 

Committee 1 - Christian Denomination and other Faiths 
 
The Free Churches Sue Elbrow 

 

Black Free Churches Vacancy 
 

The Roman Catholic Church Vacancy 
 

Hinduism Naresh Saraswat 

Islam Julie Siddiqi 
Moulana Saeed Ziaee 
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan 

Judaism Vacancy 
 

Sikhism Hardip Singh Sohal 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu 
 

Baha’is Vacancy 
 
Committee 2 – The Church of England 
 
The Church of England The Rev Andrew Allen 

Jo Fageant 
Christine Isles 
 

National Union of Teachers Lynda Bussley 
 

Professional Association of Teachers 
(VOICE) 

Vacancy 
 

National Association of Head Teachers 
 

Vacancy 
 

Association of School and College Leaders 
 

Vacancy 
 

National Association of School 
Masters/Union of Women Teachers 
 

Vacancy 
 

Association of Teachers and Lecturers Vacancy 
 

Committee 4 – Representatives of LA Councillors Brooker, Chaudhry, MS 
Mann (one Labour vacancy) (one 
Conservative vacancy) 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a determination on Collective Worship from Godolphin Junior School 

Relevant documentation: 

• Application form from the school 

• School’s policy on collective worship 

• Report from Jo Fageant following a monitoring visit to the school. 

 

 

 

THE GODOLPHIN EDUCATION TRUST 

COLLECTIVE WORSHIP POLICY 

1  Introduction 

The law and collective worship. 

This statement is written in conformity with the Education Act 1988 and DfE Circular 1/94.  Briefly, 
the law requires that collective worship should be daily, provided for all children unless they have 
been withdrawn by their parents.  Collective worship must be non-denominational and must take 
place on school premises.  Over a period of a term the majority of acts of collective worship must 
be of a moral and spiritual character  (* see below).  Collective worship must be educational and 
when considering the content  of collective worship account must be taken of “any circumstances 
relating to the family backgrounds of the pupils concerned which are relevant for determining the 
character of collective worship which is appropriate in their case, and their ages and aptitudes”. 

2 Determination   *  

By law, Collective worship must be “wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character” 
unless a school applies for “determination” to release the school from this commitment.  In 
order to reflect the diversity of faiths represented in our school, we have sought and obtained a 
determination from SACRE (Standing Advisory Council On Religious Education).  The 
determination permits us to deliver collective worship of a moral and spiritual character instead of a 
broadly Christian character. 

3 Right of withdrawal 

Parents have the right to withdraw their children and teachers have the right not to attend.  
However we would hope that most people would feel comfortable with the type of collective 
worship offered at our school.  If parents do withdraw their children from collective worshi
[...]
us education: realising the potential 
October 2013, No. 130068 

 

Report summary 

Religious education: realising the 
potential 

Religious education (RE) should make a major contribution to the education of 
children and young people. At its best, it is intellectually challenging and personally 
enriching. It helps young people develop beliefs and values, and promotes the 
virtues of respect and empathy, which are important in our diverse society. It fosters 
civilised debate and reasoned argument, and helps pupils to understand the place of 
religion and belief in the modern world.  

The past 10 years have seen some improvements in RE in schools. More pupils 
recognise its value and nearly two thirds of them left school with an accredited 
qualification in the subject in 2012. The range and quality of resources to support 
teaching in this subject are much better than they were. 

However, evidence from the majority of schools visited for this survey shows that the 

subject knowledge and understanding. Moreover, RE teaching often fails to challenge 

and belief. 

Transforming religious education, highlighted 
key barriers to better RE and made recommendations about how these should be 
overcome. The current survey found that not enough has been done since 2010.  

The structures that underpin the local determination of the RE curriculum have failed 
to keep pace with changes in the wider educational world. As a result, many local 
authorities are struggling to fulfil their responsibility to promote high-quality religious 
education. In addition, other changes to education policy, such as the introduction in 
2010 of the English Baccalaureate (the EBacc), have led to a decline in RE provision 
in some schools. 

Part A of this report discusses eight major areas of concern: 

 low standards 

 weak teaching 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 13



 

 

Religious education: realising the potential 
October 2013, No. 130068 

 problems in developing a curriculum for RE 

 confusion about the purpose of RE 

 weak leadership and management 

 weaknesses in examination provision at Key Stage 4 

 gaps in training 

 the impact of recent changes in education policy.  

Part B of this report provides examples of effective practice in using enquiry as a 
 high-quality leadership and management in 

primary and secondary schools, and effective approaches in special schools. Overall, 
however, such good practice is not sufficiently widespread.  

The report is based on evidence drawn from 185 schools visited between September 
2009 and July 2012. It also draws on evidence from a telephone survey of a further 
30 schools, examination results, other reports published by Ofsted, extended 
discussions with teachers, members of standing advisory councils on religious 
education (SACREs) and other RE professionals, and wider surveys carried out by 
professional associations for RE. The sample of schools did not include voluntary 
aided schools or academies with a religious designation, for which separate 
inspection arrangements exist. 

Key findings 

 Weaknesses in provision for RE meant that too many pupils were leaving school 
with low levels of subject knowledge and understanding.  

 Achievement and teaching in RE in the 90 primary schools visited were less than 
good in six in 10 schools. 

 Achievement and teaching in RE in the 91 secondary schools visited were only 
good or better in just under half of the schools. The picture was stronger at Key 
Stage 4 and in the sixth form than at Key Stage 3. 

 Most of the GCSE teaching seen failed to secure the core aim of the examination 
specifications: that is, to enable pupils 

  

 The provision made for GCSE in the majority of the secondary schools surveyed 
failed to provide enough curriculum time for pupils to extend and deepen their 
learning sufficiently. 

 The teaching of RE in primary schools was not good enough because of 
a lack of emphasis on 

subject knowledge, poor and fragmented curriculum planning, very weak 
assessment, ineffective monitoring and limited access to effective 
training. 

Page 14



 

 

Religious education: realising the potential 
October 2013, No. 130068 

 

 

 The way in which RE was provided in many of the primary schools visited had the 
effect of isolating the subject from the rest of the curriculum. It led to low-level 
learning and miss , for 
example, in literacy. 

 The quality of teaching in the secondary schools visited was rarely outstanding 
and was less than good in around half of the lessons seen. Common weaknesses 
included: insufficient focus on subject knowledge; an over-emphasis on a limited 
range of teaching strategies that focused simply on preparing pupils for 
assessments or examinations; insufficient opportunity for pupils to reflect and 
work independently; and over-structured and bureaucratic lesson planning with a 
limited focus on promoting effective learning.  

 Although the proportion of pupils taking GCSE and GCE examinations in RE 
remains high, in 2011 nearly 250 schools and academies did not enter any pupils 
for an accredited qualification in GCSE.  

 Around half of the secondary schools visited in 2011 and 2012 had changed, or 
were planning to change, their curriculum provision for RE in response to changes 
in education policy. The impact of these changes varied but it was rarely being 
monitored carefully.  

 Assessment in RE remained a major weakness in the schools visited. It was 
inadequate in a fifth of the secondary schools and a third of the primary schools. 
Many teachers were confused about how to judge how well pupils were doing in 
RE. 

 Access to high-quality RE training for teachers was poor. Training had a positive 
impact on improving provision in only a third of the schools visited; its impact was 
poor in a further third. Many of the schools surveyed said that support from their 
local authority and SACRE had diminished.  

 Leadership and management of RE 
[...]
ccadilly Gate 

Store Street 

Manchester 

M1 2WD 

 

T: 0300 123 1231 

Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.ofsted.gov.uk 

No. 130068 

 

Main report published 6 October 2013 
www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/130068
  

Page 16



THE PROVISION AND TRAINING OF TEACHERS OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION: GUIDANCE FOR 
GOVERNING BODIES OF PRIMARY SCHOOLS

The purpose of this paper is to make school governors aware of the findings and recommendations of 
Religious Education the Truth Unmasked, which reports the outcomes of the recent inquiry held by the 

All Party Parliamentary Group for RE (APPG). The full text of the report can be found on the RE Council 

website: http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-

unmasked

Governors' legal responsibility for religious education (RE)

Governing bodies and headteachers in all state schools must ensure that provision is made for RE for 

all pupils, unless they are withdrawn by their parents. Further details, in particular guidance on the RE 

curriculum to be taught in different types of school, may be found in two documents on the Department 
for Education (DfE) website:

1 Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010.

http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/teachingandlearning/curriculum/a0064886/religious-

education-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010
2 Religious Education (RE) in academies and free schools.

http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/media/file/re_and_collective_worship_in_acads_a.pdf

The importance of RE

The APPG concluded that:
Religious Education has a vital and powerful contribution to make in equipping young people, 

whatever their backgrounds and personal beliefs with the skills to understand and thrive in a 

diverse and shifting world. The ... subject is now under threat as never before, just at the 

moment when it is needed most.  

The staffing of primary RE 

Ofsted has found that pupils' achie
[...]
ing RE, and the reasons for any lack of 
confidence

- how many teachers, if any, are not teaching RE to their class and the reasons why

- the training, expertise and enthusiasm of staff covering other teachers' RE classes

• require the school leadership to:
- make proper provision for continuing professional development for RE subject leaders and

others with responsibility for teaching RE in order to improve its quality 

- ensure that the RE subject leader knows where to find training and support locally and from 
national organisations

- provide regular opportunities for RE subject leaders to train their colleagues in subject 

knowledge and planning and assessing RE.

Page 18



THE PROVISION AND TRAINING OF TEACHERS OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION: GUIDANCE FOR 

GOVERNING BODIES OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS

The purpose of this paper is to make school governors aware of the findings and recommendations of 

Religious Education the Truth Unmasked, which reports the outcomes of the recent inquiry held by the 
All Party Parliamentary Group for RE (APPG). The full text of the report can be found on the RE Council 

website: http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/appg/news/2013-03-18/appg-re-final-report-the-truth-

unmasked

Governors' legal responsibility for religious education (RE)

Governing bodies and headteachers in all state schools must ensure that provision is made for RE for 
all pupils, unless they are withdrawn by their parents. Further details, in particular guidance on the RE 

curriculum to be taught in different types of school, may be found in two documents on the Department 

for Education (DfE) website:
1 Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010.

http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/teachingandlearning/curriculum/a0064886/religious-

education-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010

2 Religious Education (RE) in academies and free schools.
http://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/media/file/re_and_collective_worship_in_acad
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Slough Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Annual Report 2012/13 

10 

Appendix 2 – Constitution  
 
Slough Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 
The SACRE is established in accordance with section 11 of the Education Reform Act 
1988 (as amended by Section 255 of the Education Act 1993) by Slough Borough 
Council acting as Local Authority. 
 

Membership 
 

1. The Members of the SACRE shall be appointed by the Authority so that they shall 
represent the following groups. 
 
Committee 1 – Christian denominations and other religions (12) 
 

• The Free Churches (1) 

• The Black Free Churches (1) 

• The Roman Catholic Church (1) 

• Hinduism (1) 

• Islam (4) 

• Judaism (1) 

• Sikhism (2) 

• Baha’is (1) 
 

Committee 2 – The Church of England (4) 
 
Committee 3 – Associations representing teachers (6) 
 

• National Union of Teachers  

• VOICE 

• National Association of Head Teachers 

• Association of School and College Leaders 

• NASUWT 

• Association of Teachers and Lecturers  
 
Committee 4 – The Authority (5) 
 

2. Committee 4 shall be subject to the proportionality requirements of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

3. No Member appointed to the Cabinet shall be appointed to the SACRE. 
 

4. The SACRE shall be appointed by the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Slough Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Annual Report 2012/13 

11 

5. Where a nominated representative fails to attend three consecutive meetings of 
the SACRE and fails to give their apologies s/he, shall cease to be a member of 
the SACRE and the nominating body shall be invited to nominate another 
representative provided that: 
 
(a)  the Clerk to the SACRE has advised the member in writing of the provision  
           of this clause following the second missed meeting and at least a 10  
           working days before the third meeting. 
 
(b) SACRE does not decide to disapply this rule for r
[...]
t 

intention? 

b. Do you see distinctions in your actual work on RE, CW and SMSC?Do you see distinctions in your actual work on RE, CW and SMSC?Do you see distinctions in your actual work on RE, CW and SMSC?Do you see distinctions in your actual work on RE, CW and SMSC? If so, how 

would your SACRE delineate the boundaries? 

c. How are your SACRE’s activities relevant to supporting excellent school RE?How are your SACRE’s activities relevant to supporting excellent school RE?How are your SACRE’s activities relevant to supporting excellent school RE?How are your SACRE’s activities relevant to supporting excellent school RE? 

What activities have/could replace previous, even statutory ones that aren’t 

directly helping schools?  

d. What resourcing could local SACREs offer schools that a national framework What resourcing could local SACREs offer schools that a national framework What resourcing could local SACREs offer schools that a national framework What resourcing could local SACREs offer schools that a national framework 

could not?could not?could not?could not? What do you offer? 

 

2. Subject Loyalty2. Subject Loyalty2. Subject Loyalty2. Subject Loyalty 

a. How would your SACRE feel How would your SACRE feel How would your SACRE feel How would your SACRE feel about entrusting about entrusting about entrusting about entrusting academic contentacademic contentacademic contentacademic content to National  to National  to National  to National 

Page 46



Subject leadership?Subject leadership?Subject leadership?Subject leadership? Who ought to be consulted in a handover? Which SACRE duties 

would you re-allocate to such a leadership and which retain locally? 

b. On being differentOn being differentOn being differentOn being different, Mark Chater stated that RE needs to be treated like other 

subjects. Do you agree? If not, how is RE different as taught? Ought it to remain so 

in your SACRE’s opinion? 

c. On being includedOn being includedOn being
[...]
sted, please contact Mark: Mark@cstg.org.uk 

  

 

Copyright © 2013 NASACRE, All rights reserved. 

You are receiving this email because you are a member of 

NASACRE. 

 

Our mailing address is:Our mailing address is:Our mailing address is:Our mailing address is: 

NASACRE  

14-22 Elder Street 

London, London E1 6BT  

United Kingdom 

 

Add us to your address book 

 

 

unsubscribe from this list    update subscription preferences  

 

 

Page 66



 

 

 

  

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
M

E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 -
 S
A
C
R
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
7
/0
6
/1
3
 

2
1
/1
0
/1
3
 

0
5
/0
2
/1
4
 

M
 S
 M
a
n
n
 

P
 

 
 

B
ro
o
k
e
r 

P
 

 
 

C
h
a
u
d
h
ry
 

P
 

 
 

P
A
N
E
L
 

 
 

 

J
o
 F
a
g
e
a
n
t 

P
 

 
 

R
e
v
 A
lle
n
 

A
p
 

 
 

C
h
ri
s
ti
n
e
 I
s
le
s
 

P
 

 
 

Z
u
b
a
y
r 
A
b
b
a
s
-B
o
w
k
a
n
 

A
b
 

 
 

M
o
u
la
n
a
 S
a
e
e
d
 Z
ia
e
e
 

A
b
 

 
 

J
u
lie
 S
id
d
iq
i 

P
 

 
 

S
u
e
 E
lb
ro
w
 

P
 

 
 

N
a
re
s
h
 S
a
ra
s
w
a
t 

A
b
 

 
 

A
s
h
p
re
e
t 
S
in
g
h
 N
a
in
u
 

P
 

 
 

H
a
rd
ip
 S
in
g
h
 S
o
h
a
l 

P
 

 
 

L
y
n
d
a
 B
u
s
s
le
y
 

P
 

 
 

 

P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 15

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Monday, 17th June 2013
	4 SACRE Membership 2013/14
	5 Application for a Determination on Collective Worship from Godolphin Junior School
	6 Ofsted Report
	7 Primary Governors Briefing Paper
	8 Secondary Governors Briefing Paper
	12 SACRE Annual Report 2012/13
	14 NASACRE Newsletter
	15 Members attendance record 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on Monday, 
21st October, 2013. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Sue Elbrow, Ashpreet Singh Nainu 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
The Rev Allen, Jo Fageant, Christine Isles 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Lynda Bussley 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Brooker, Chaudhry and MS Mann 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Julie Siddiqi and Hardip Singh Sohal 
 

 
PART 1 

 
61. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Monday, 17th June 2013  

 
The Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Monday, 17th June 2013 were  
approved as a correct record. 
 

62. Election of Chair  
 
Jo Fageant nominated and it was seconded by Councillor Brooker that Julie 
Siddiqi, be elected as Chair for the year 2013/14. 
 
Ms Siddiqi was not in attendance but had previously indicated to Jo Fageant 
that she would be happy to Chair the SACRE. 
 
Resolved- 
 

(a) That  Julie Siddiqi be elected as Chair of SACRE for 2013/14. 
 
(b) That Councillor Brooker be elected to chair the meeting 
 

(Councillor Brooker in the Chair). 
 

63. SACRE Membership 2013/14  
 

Robin Crofts, Assistant Director, Achievement & Inclusion, advised that he 
had contacted the Unions regarding membership but there was no response. 
It was agreed that Linda Lewis of ‘Voice’ be invited to attend the next meeting 
by Christine Isles. 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 21.10.13 

Members discussed the policy for member attendance and it was agreed that 
the Clerk would review attendance statistics. The Clerk advised that in the 
previous year a number of members had been reminded of the policy and 
were subsequently excluded from the SACRE due to their failure to attend 
meetings.  

64. Application for a Determination on Collective Worship from Godolphin 
Junior School  
 
Jo Fageant confirmed that the application for Godolphin Junior School would 
be determined by the Secretary of State who would if necessary ask the  
SACRE for guidance. It was highlighted that there was no requirement that 
the SACRE must endorse the application. 
 
In response to a question by Sue Elbrow, it was confirmed that there were 18 
Academies in Slough and this would rise in the near future to 24. It was 
highlighted that Montem Primary, James Elliman, Baylis Court, and Godolphin 
Infant School would all require determinations on collective worship in 2015. 
 
Resolved- That Jo Fageant write to the Head of Godolphin School 

enclosing the supporting documentation. 
 

65. Ofsted Report  
 
Members discussed the key findings of the report entitled, ‘Religious 
Education, realising the potential.’  It was highlighted that the evidence base 
for the report was drawn from 185 schools visited between September 2009 
and July 2012 but Slough schools were not included. 
 
It was confirmed that Ofsted had ceased doing subject based inspections and 
this would be the last report produced of this nature.  Members were advised 
that details of full course RE could be found on the internet where excellent 
examples of case studies and practice could be found. It was highlighted that 
Ofsted had not inspected Voluntary Aided Schools. 
 
Resolved  - That the report be noted. 
 

66. Primary Governors Briefing Paper  
 
Members discussed the content of the ‘Religious Education the Truth 
Unmasked’ report relating to primary schools which had resulted from the 
findings of a recent all party Parliamentary Group for RE inquiry. It was felt 
that the report painted a bleak picture regarding the number of RE teachers 
available and recruitment.  In particular there was found to be a lack of 
confidence reported by half of those teaching the subject, issues which were 
frequently reported at other SACRE meetings. 
 
Members discussed the distribution of the report to Slough Schools and 
Governing Bodies. 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 21.10.13 

Resolved - 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the report be distributed by Paul Brotherton (SBC) to all Slough 

School and Governing Bodies through the Council’s Gatekeeper 
system. 

 
67. Secondary Governors Briefing Paper  

 
The item was discussed in conjunction with the above minute item.   
 
Resolved- 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the report be distributed by Paul Brotherton (SBC) to all Slough 

School and Governing Bodies through the Council’s Gatekeeper 
system. 

 
68. Training Provision for teachers of R.E.  

 
Lynda Bussley advised that she had received details of religious training 
courses being held on three different days. Costs were £80 plus VAT per 
course.  It was agreed that Lynda would forward details on. Jo Fageant 
advised that there would also be training available at Moor Hall in Windsor 
and RBWM had sent details to schools. 
 
It was agreed that details of the courses could be notified through the 
Gateway system.  
 
Resolved  - That details of training be noted. 
 

69. Update on the Development Plan  
 
Jo Fageant updated Members on progress with the Development Plan, 
following discussion with Julie Siddiqi. A request had been received from 
schools for information on contacts for places of worship.   
 
Members discussed and agreed to take responsibility for providing the detail 
required. The information would be given to Jo Fageant. The Rev Allen 
advised that there were 15 Christian congregations in Slough and it was 
therefore more difficult to obtain a consensus. He agreed to provide contact 
details for the Christian town centre denominations. 
 
It was agreed that Jo and Julie would design a contact details pro forma which 
could be used to gather the required information.  Jo also questioned whether 
a piece of work could be done to compile contact details and other useful 
information such as the nature of the building and whether meetings could be 
hosted there. 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 21.10.13 

 It was agreed that this could be placed on the next meeting agenda for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved  - That the matter be placed on the next agenda for discussion. 
 

70. Consideration of the appointment of a Professional Advisor to the 
SACRE  
 
The SACRE was asked to consider the appointment of a professional advisor.   
 
(Jo Fageant left the room during the consideration of the item)  
 
Robin Crofts (RC) advised that £5000 had been set aside for the SACRE 
budget and the funds could be used for purposes agreed by the group. It was 
clarified that if SACRE wished to appoint a salaried advisor then a standard 
recruitment process would have to be followed which normally required the 
provision of 3 quotes for services, and/ or advertising for expressions of 
interest. 
 
RC advised that he would take advice from the Council’s procurement team to 
establish whether exceptional arrangements could be made in this case 
having regard to the specialist nature of this role.  He would look at a job 
description for the role and develop a job pack for members to consider.  
 
RC advised that he would keep the Chair informed on the progress. 
 
Resolved  - That the appointment of a Professional Advisor be agreed in 

principle and progressed by the Assistant Director, Achievement 
& Inclusion. 

 
71. RE Newsletter  

 
Jo Fageant referred to the publication of new RE guidance and it was agreed 
that she would download the detail and publish within a newsletter. Schools 
would be invited to express an interest. 
 

72. SACRE Annual Report 2012/13  
 
The meeting received the Annual SACRE report as set out in the agenda.   
 
With regard to membership it was agreed that the Clerk would write to Kevin 
Walker to seek nominations for a Roman Catholic Church representative.  
 
Resolved- That the SACRE Annual Report 2012/2013 be endorsed. 
 

73. NASACRE Newsletter  
 
Members were advised that NASACRE would change the format of future 
newsletters and have for example, 2 or 3 thought pieces and articles about 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 21.10.13 

substantial issues. There would be 6 news updates per year and the new 
website was accessible using a new password (distributed to members). 
 
It was highlighted that the SACRE identity paragraph on page 46 of the report 
was particularly useful.  It was agreed that sub-para c) How are your 
SACRE’s activities relevant to supporting excellent school RE? be used as a 
topic for discussion at the next meeting.  
 
Resolved  - That the NASACRE newsletter be noted and that an item on 

SACRE’s .activities be considered at the next meeting. 
 

74. Members attendance record 2013/14  
 
Resolved- That the Members’ attendance record be noted. 
 

75. Date of Next Meeting - 5th February 2014  
 
Members discussed the timings of future meetings and requested that these 
be agreed on an ad-hoc basis rather than set in the Corporate Diary.  The 
start time of the meeting would also be reviewed. 
 
Resolved  - That the next meeting be confirmed as 5th February 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 
 


